




Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

Instructions:   
 

1. No contract or contract amendment will be placed on the Committee's 
agenda for consideration until this form has been fully completed and 
all back-up documentation has been submitted.   

2. Please complete each section as it applies to contracts or amendments 
that are being submitted.  Sections denoted with an asterisk (*) are 
considered mandatory.  This information should provide for 
background information on previous actions, if applicable, that have 
taken place on the contract document and associated amendments. 

3. Add rows as necessary. 
4. Submit this document, any attachments, your summary letter, and 

contract documentation for review by the Fiscal Review Committee. 
5. Contact Name:  Enter first and last name of person to contact with 

questions about this document or any of the submitted information. 
6. Contact Number:  Enter the telephone number (including extension) 

of the contact person listed. 
7. Presenter’s Name(s):  Enter the name of each person who will be 

presenting this request to the Committee. 
8. Edison Contract Number:  Enter the contract number issued by the 

Edison system for this document. 
9. RFS Number:  Enter the Edison system issued RFS number for this 

document. 
10. Original Contract Begin Date:  Enter the beginning date of the 

original contract or the proposed effective date for new contracts. 
11. Current End Date:  Enter the end date that is currently reflected in 

Section B.1. of this contract (prior to amendment request if applicable) 
or the proposed end date for new contracts. 

12. Current Requested Amendment Number:  Enter the amendment 
number (if applicable) that is currently being requested. 

13. Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  Enter the proposed effective 
date for the requested amendment (if applicable). 

14. Department Submitting:  Enter the title of the agency/department 
submitting this request. 

15. Division:  Enter the title of the division within the agency/department 
submitting this request. 

16. Date Submitted:  Enter the date the request was sent to Fiscal 
Review Committee staff. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

17. Submitted Within Sixty (60) days:  Enter yes or no in this blank if 
request was submitted within 60 days of the proposed effective date. 

18. If not, explain:  Provide detailed rationale as to why the deadline for 
submission was not met. Please Note: Late submissions will be rolled 
for one meeting and placed at the end of the agenda. 

19. Contract Vendor Name:  Enter the officially registered vendor name. 
20. Current or Proposed Maximum Liability:  Enter the dollar 

amount that is reflected on the most current fully executed contract 
summary sheet and in Section C. 1 or the proposed maximum liability 
for new contracts. 

21. For commodities contracts, Estimated Total Spend: Enter the 
estimated total expenditures for the contract if the contract does not 
have a “maximum liability.” 

22. Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  Enter the amounts 
reflected on the contract summary sheet and the corresponding FY.  If 
no contract summary sheet, enter the estimated spend per fiscal year. 
**NOTE:  Total of all these columns must add up to maximum liability 
or estimated total spend as reported in Section 20 or 21 of this 
document. 

23. Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year:  By using Edison 
enter the amounts that have been expended from this contract by fiscal 
year breakdown. Not applicable (NA) for new contracts. 

24. Explanation of surplus funds:  If the allocation exceeded the 
expenditure in any fiscal year, enter the explanation of each surplus 
funding year. 

25. Explanation of carry forward:  If agency/department has carried 
forward the surplus funds, enter the authority (and provide copy with 
this document) of the carry forward provision. 

26. Explanation of overspending contract allocation:  If 
agency/department has overspent the contract allocation, enter the 
reasons for excess expenditures and how the funding was attained. 

27. Contract Funding Source/Amount:  Enter the dollar figure in the 
appropriate category to reflect the source of contract funding. 

28. If Other, please define:  If a dollar amount is placed in the “other” 
category, please define the source represented.  

29. If Interdepartmental, please define: If a dollar amount is place in 
the “interdepartmental” category, please define all sources 
represented. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

30. Dates of All Previous Amendments or Revisions:  Enter all dates 
of prior amendment and revision (including Contract Summary Sheet 
revisions) in this section. 

31. Brief Description of Actions in Previous Amendment or 
Revision:  Enter a brief summary of prior amendments or revisions 
next to the appropriate effective date of the amendment (e.g.  increased 
maximum liability, added scope items, revised contract summary sheet 
to reflect funding change, etc.). 

32. Method of Original Award:  Enter the procurement method of 
original award if requesting amendment (e.g. RFP, Special Request). 

33. Projected Cost Prior to Award and Cost Determination Used:  
Enter the total cost projected by the department prior to award and 
explain how the agency arrived at the estimate of expected costs. 

34. For ALL new sole-source contracts, list the number of potential 
vendors that could provide the service or goods being procured 
and why those other options were not considered: List the 
number of potential vendors that could provide this good or service; 
efforts to identify reasonable, competitive procurement alternatives; 
and how the Department determined a sole-source contract was in the 
best interest of the State. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: Shoney Naquin *Contact 
Phone: 

615-251-5238 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

 Assistant Commissioner Lori Bullard, Sonya Hadley, 
Sandra Braber-Grove 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

NV2 35468 RFS 
Number: (if 

applicable) 

34901-00113 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

June 01, 2012 *Current or 
Proposed 

End Date: 

April 30, 2021 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

04 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

July 5, 2019 

*Department Submitting: Safety and Homeland Security 
*Division: Fiscal Services 

*Date Submitted: May 3, 2019 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name: Idemia Identity & Security USA, LLC 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $ 4,082,556.00 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: None  

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
See Page 6 for breakdown 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
See Page 6 for breakdown 

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

The contract allocation has not been 
greater than the contract expenditures.  

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

N/A 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 
 

State: 
 

 
$ 1,449,104.00 Federal: $0.00 

 
Interdepartmental: 

 

 
$ 2,233,452.00 Other: $400,000.00 

If “other” please define: REAL ID Federal Grant funds 
If “interdepartmental” please define: System Development funds 
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

September 2017 Upgrade the scope of service, extend the end date, 
increase the maximum liability 

January 2018 extend end date, increasing maximum liability 
April 2018 Change of Contractor name due to tax ID changes 
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

The projected cost for the entire term of 
the contract was $3,260,929.12. This 
cost was determined based on the 
development, delivery, fulfillment, and 
management of the six (6) stages 
outlined in the scope of services section 
pertaining to the implementation of the 
image verification system solution. 
 
The final costs were based on the cost 
proposal from Idemia Identity & 
Security USA, LLC. (formerly 
MorphoTrust USA, LLC.) during the 
awarding of the initial contract for these 
services. 

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State.  

The Vendor was selected through the 
State's open and competitive RFP 
solicitation process.  Request for 
Proposals (RFP) #34901-00605 for the 
agency is currently in process, with an 
expected Contractor signature deadline 
of August 1, 2019. The continued use of 
this Vendor prevents a disruption in 
services during the time it takes the RFP 
solicitation event to be completed and 
the time needed for a transition to a new 
solution.   
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 FY: 2019 FY: 2020 FY: 2021 

$ 1,107,259.00 $ 446,691.00 $ 446,691.00 $ 446,691.00 $ 216,952.00 $ 369,984.00 $369,984.00 $369,984.00 $308,320.00 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

   

FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 FY: 2019 FY: 2020 FY: 2021 

$ 446,662.50 $ 273,537.50 $ 109,795.20 $ 632,939.20 $ 431,648.00 $ 431,648.00 $ 277,488.00   

 



Purchase Orders against a Cont  31
Contract Number = 0000000000000000000035468
Contract Contract Line # Unit PO No. Line SetID
0000000000000000000035468 1 31701 0000020909 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 31701 0000021022 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 31701 0000021416 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 31701 0000021418 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 31701 0000022815 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 31701 0000023494 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 31701 0000024542 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 31701 0000026546 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000029078 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000029079 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000029080 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 31701 0000027248 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000029421 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000029519 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000029702 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 31701 0000027602 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000030060 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000030995 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000031005 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000031482 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000031616 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000032182 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000032418 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000033224 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000033424 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000033715 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000034387 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000034398 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000034399 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000034750 1 SHARE
0000000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000035143 1 SHARE
NV00000000000000000035468 2 34901 0000035623 1 SHARE
NV00000000000000000035468 2 34901 0000035708 1 SHARE
NV00000000000000000035468 2 34901 0000035749 1 SHARE
NV00000000000000000035468 2 34901 0000036752 1 SHARE
NV00000000000000000035468 2 34901 0000037058 1 SHARE
NV00000000000000000035468 2 34901 0000037421 1 SHARE
NV00000000000000000035468 2 34901 0000037601 1 SHARE
NV00000000000000000035468 2 34901 0000037948 1 SHARE
NV00000000000000000035468 2 34901 0000038297 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000038982 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000038983 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000038984 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000039063 1 SHARE



NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000039382 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 39380 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000039585 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000040070 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000040200 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000040418 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000040664 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000040666 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000041092 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000041288 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000041560 1 SHARE
NV20000000000000000035468 1 34901 0000041858 1 SHARE



PO Date PO Amount Contract Max. Amt Contract Remaining Amt
2/6/2013 124,650.00$  2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        

2/27/2013 83,100.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
4/25/2013 83,100.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
4/25/2013 155,812.50$  2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
8/30/2013 96,950.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        

12/11/2013 155,812.50$  2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
6/3/2014 20,775.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
7/6/2015 109,795.20$  2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        

9/29/2015 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
9/29/2015 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
9/29/2015 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
10/7/2015 91,496.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
11/9/2015 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        

11/23/2015 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
12/16/2015 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
12/17/2015 109,795.20$  2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        

1/29/2016 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
5/2/2016 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
5/3/2016 92,496.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        

6/20/2016 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
6/30/2016 61,664.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
8/12/2016 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        

9/2/2016 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
11/9/2016 61,664.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
12/2/2016 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        

1/4/2017 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
3/6/2017 61,664.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
3/7/2017 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
3/7/2017 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
4/5/2017 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        
5/9/2017 30,832.00$    2,910,940.00$           1,293,845.60$                        

6/16/2017 -$                 3,465,916.00$           3,188,428.00$                        
6/23/2017 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,188,428.00$                        
6/28/2017 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,188,428.00$                        

9/6/2017 61,664.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,188,428.00$                        
10/3/2017 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,188,428.00$                        
11/9/2017 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,188,428.00$                        
12/1/2017 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,188,428.00$                        

1/3/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,188,428.00$                        
2/8/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,188,428.00$                        

4/24/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        
4/24/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        
4/24/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        

5/3/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        



6/7/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        
6/7/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        

6/30/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        
8/23/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        

9/7/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        
10/8/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        

11/20/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        
11/20/2018 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        

1/16/2019 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        
2/6/2019 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        
3/5/2019 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        

4/10/2019 30,832.00$    3,465,916.00$           3,003,436.00$                        



FY2013
FY2014
FY2015
FY2016
FY2017
FY2018
FY2019







09-20-18 AMEND-K 

 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

34901-00113 NV2 35468 NV2 35468 04 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Idemia Identity & Security USA, LLC  0000216565 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
The purpose of this amendment is to add appropriate funding and extend the term so there is no 
disruption in the image verification services used in the detection and prevention of fraud (identity theft).  
These services will be included in the new credential production and issuance solution being sought 
through a Request for Proposals (RFP), which is currently in process.  We wish to ensure that there is no 
disruption in services during the time it takes for the RFP solicitation event to be completed and the time 
needed for a transition to a new solution. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          April 30, 2021 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 616,640.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2013 $0.00 $0.00 $707,259.00 $400,000.00 $1,107,259.00 

2014 $0.00 $0.00 $446,691.00 $0.00 $446,691.00 

2015 $0.00 $0.00 $446,691.00 $0.00 $446,691.00 

2016 $0.00 $0.00 $446,691.00 $0.00 $446,691.00 

2017 $30,832.00 $0.00 $186,120.00 $0.00 $216,952.00 

2018 $369,984.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $369,984.00 

2019 $369,984.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $369,984.00 

2020 $369,984.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $369,984.00 

2021 $308,320.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $308,320.00 

TOTAL: $1,449,104.00 $0.00 $2,233,452.00 $400,000.00 $4,082,556.00 

 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            
 



09-20-18 AMEND-K 

 

1 

AMENDMENT FOUR 
OF CONTRACT EDISON ID NV2 35468 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Safety 
and Homeland Security, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Idemia Identity & Security USA, LLC, 
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”.  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract Section B. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

B. TERM OF CONTRACT: 
 

B.1. This Contract shall be effective on June 01, 2012 ("Effective Date)" and extend for a 
period of One hundred seven (107) months after the Effective Date, thereby ending on 
April 30, 2021 ("Term").  The State shall have no obligation for goods or services 
provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date. 

 
B.2. Renewal Options. This Contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the 

Term.  The State reserves the right to execute one (1) twenty (20) month renewal option 
under the same terms and conditions, at the State's sole option.  In no event, however, 
shall the maximum Term, including all renewals or extensions, exceed a total of one 
hundred seven (107) months. 

 
2. Contract Section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 
Contract exceed Four Million Eighty Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Six Dollars and 
Zero Cents ($4,082,556.00) (“Maximum Liability”).  This Contract does not grant the 
Contractor any exclusive rights.  The State does not guarantee that it will buy any 
minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract.  Subject to the terms and 
conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services provided 
under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State or as 
otherwise specified by this Contract. 

 
3. Contract Section C.3(b), #23. Post-Implementation Support. is deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with the following: 
 

 6/1/12 
to 

5/31/13 

6/1/13 
to 

5/31/14 

6/1/14  
to  

4/30/2021 
23.  
Post-
implementation 
Support 

No 
Cost 

No 
Cost 

Total 
Monthly 

Fee: 
$30,832.00 

 
Maintenance 
& Support:  
$12,916.00 

 
License: 

$17,916.00 
 
 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 



09-20-18 AMEND-K 

 

2 

Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective July 5, 2019.  All other terms 
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

IDEMIA IDENTITY & SECURITY USA, LLC: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY: 

 

JEFF LONG, COMMISSIONER DATE 
 



Kevin C. Bartels 
for Michael F. 
Perry

Digitally signed by Kevin C. Bartels for 
Michael F. Perry 
DN: cn=Kevin C. Bartels for Michael F. 
Perry, o=CPO, ou, 
email=Kevin.C.Bartels@tn.gov, c=US 
Date: 2019.05.03 13:18:35 -05'00'



Sonya 
H

adley

D
igitally signed by Sonya H

adley 
D

N
: cn=Sonya H

adley, o=Safety 
and H

om
eland Security, 

ou=Budget, 
em

ail=sonya.hadley@
tn.gov, c=U

S 
D

ate: 2018.04.20 10:01:37 -05'00'





Sonya Hadley, 
Budget Director

Digitally signed by 
Sonya Hadley, Budget 
Director 
Date: 2017.12.22 
11:30:24 -06'00'







 

CPO USE

Sonya Hadley, 
Budget Director

Digitally signed by Sonya 
Hadley, Budget Director 
Date: 2017.05.30 14:53:09 
-05'00'







FA1239109

New Contract #
35468










































































	1. 35468 - FRC Memo_Amendment 4
	2. 35468 - Supplemental Department Information_Amendment 4
	3. TN_PU_POS_AGAINST_CONTRACT-NV2 35468
	sheet1

	04 OIR_Endorsement_Safety__34901-00113
	05. NV2 35468 - Amendment Four
	06. NV2 35468 - Amendment Request - Amendment 04
	07. 4_CPO_APP-NV2_35468_-_Amendment__3
	08. 4 CPO_APP-35468_-_Amendment_2
	09. 35468_Amendment_1_Stamped_Copy
	10. 35468 - original contract



